price of the Company’s shares for the five (5) trading days preceding the date of the offer or such maximum discount
as may be permitted by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, whichever is higher.

		  (v)	� All new ordinary shares issued upon exercise of the options granted under the ESOS will rank pari passu in all respects
with the existing ordinary shares of the Company, provided always that new ordinary shares so acquired and issued,
will not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotments and/or other distributions declared, where the entitlement date
of which is prior to date of allotment and issuance of the new shares.

		  (vi)	� The unexercised option granted to eligible employees will lapse when they are no longer in employment with the Group
unless a claim was made that is subjected to the discretion of the Option Committee.

			   The option prices and the details in the movement of the options granted are as follows:-

					   <–––––––––––––––––––– Number of Options over Ordinary Shares –––––––––––––––––––>
		  Exercise	 Exercise
		  Price	 Price	 Remaining
		  Before	 After	 Contractual	 At					   At
	 Date Of	 Bonus	 Bonus	 Life Of	 1 April		  Bonus			   31 March
	 Offer	 Issue	 Issue	 Options	 2017	 Granted	 Issue	 Exercised	 Lapsed	 2018

	 6.5.2013	 RM1.23	 RM0.98	 57 days	 315,954	 –	 40,857	 (169,382)	 (84,628)	 102,801
	 29.1.2014	 RM1.83	 RM1.46	 57 days	 1,949,986	 –	 161,819	 (1,589,998)	 (97,254)	 424,553
	 9.12.2014	 RM2.08	 RM1.66	 57 days	 4,686,728	 –	 286,017	 (4,067,722)	 (176,510)	 728,513
	 19.10.2016	 RM2.34	 RM1.87	 57 days	 22,710,375	 –	 2,544,341	 (16,892,140)	 (1,170,499)	 7,192,077
	 2.10.2017	 –	 RM1.99	 57 days	 –	 21,970,250	 –	 (5,754,837)	 (1,043,900)	 15,171,513

					   29,663,043	 21,970,250	 3,033,034	 (28,474,079)	 (2,572,791)	 23,619,457

			   The options which lapsed during the financial year were due to resignations of employees.

OUR BUSINESS
OUR STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
OUR SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AND ACCOLADES
HOW WE ARE GOVERNED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

6
190 MATRIX CONCEPTS HOLDINGS BERHAD  //  ANNUAL REPORT 2018  //

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

18.	 RESERVES (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 EMPLOYEES’ SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONT’D)

		  The option prices and the details in the movement of the options granted are as follows (Cont’d):-

					   <–––––––––––––––––––––– Number of Options over Ordinary Shares –––––––––––––––––––––>

[…]

�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings
with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining
a balanced portfolio of mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

				�   The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject
to interest rate risk as defined MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

				�   The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of
the reporting period is disclosed in Notes 21, 23 and 26 to the financial statements.

 				   Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 THE GROUP	 THE COMPANY
		  2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

				   Effects on Profit After Taxation

				   Increase of 25 basis points (2017 : 25 basis points)		 -216	 -283	 +44	 +28
				   Decrease of 25 basis points (2017 : 25 basis points)	 +216	 +283	 -44	 -28

			   (iii)	Equity Price Risk

				   The Group does not have any quoted investment and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other
receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and
monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group
minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.